12.24.121	01-03-2	2005				
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6//30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	102902	758	▼	\blacksquare	lacktriangle	
To the honorable Commissioner of Patents			ched original d	ocuments or	copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): La Crosse	Technology	2. Name and add Name: Richmo			es)	- Ar-Sec.
		Internal Addres	ss:		т 🚆	e-rijet.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes X No	4- <i>30</i> -3) j
Nature of conveyance:					<u>a</u>	
X Assignment Mer	rger	Street Address	: <u>536 Granite</u>	<u>Avenue</u>		
Security Agreement Cha	ange of Name					<u> </u>
Other					2 3	
_		City: Richmond	State:	Virginia	Zip <u>23226</u>	
Execution Date: 12/14/2004		Additional Name(s)	& address(es)	attached?	Yes X	No
A. Patent Application No.(s)			978,738 ,076,044 ,597,990			
	dditional numbers attac	hed? Yes X	No			
Name and address of party to whom corre concerning document should be mailed:	espondence	6. Total number of	applications a	nd patents in	volved:	1
Name: <u>John H. Thomas</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 120.00					
John H. Thomas, P.C.		X Enclose	d			
Internal Address:		Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
		8. Deposit accoun	nt number:			
Street Address: 536 Granite Avenue		50-2127				
City: <u>Richmond</u> State: <u>Virginia</u> Zi	p: <u>23226</u>	(Attach duplicate co	opy of this pag	e if paying by	deposit acco	unt)
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		-		
9. Statement and signature.						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the is a true copy of the original document.	foregoing informa	ntion is true and cor	rect and any	attached co	рру	
.,	1 Xu	HT Lyn	Nes	- Docom	ber 28, 2004	A
John H. Thomas Name of Person Signing		Signature		*****	ber 26, 200 Date	<u>*</u>

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

| 3 | Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

01/03/2005 GTON11 00000003 5978738

01 FC:8021

120.00 OP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 016105 FRAME: 0323

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, La Crosse Technology Ltd. ("Assignor") does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER AND CONVEY to Richmond IP Holdings, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Assignee") Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the United States and all foreign countries in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,978,738, entitled "Severe Weather Detector and Alarm" ("the '738 Patent"), U.S. Patent No. 6,076,044, entitled "Weather Detector" ("the '044 Patent"), and U.S. Patent No. 6,597,990, entitled "Severe Weather Detector and Alarm") ("the '990 Patent") (collectively, the "Patents"), including any and all inventions and improvements ("Improvements") which are disclosed in such Patents and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any such Improvement; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such Improvements, and specifically including (a) the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States, (b) the right to sue for and recover all past, present and future damages for infringement of the Patents, and (c) all license agreements with any third parties licensing, granting or conveying any rights in or to practice any or all of the claims of any of the Patents (each such license is listed in Exhibit A with a copy attached thereto) (the "License Agreements");

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such Improvements to Assignee;

REPRESENT, WARRANT AND COVENANT, that (a) it is the sole owner of the Improvements; (b) it owns all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents free and clear of any liens or encumbrances; (c) to the best of its knowledge, information and belief, each of the Patents, including all claims therein, is valid, subsisting and enforceable; (d) except as disclosed on Exhibit A, no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned (other than the License Agreements), and (e) it holds the full right to convey the rights assigned herein;

COVENANT, that, when requested and at the expense of Assignee, it will carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all Improvements; execute all rightful oaths and declarations, communicate to Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such Improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the Patents and/or the Improvements, including through the prosecution of patent infringement litigation, and for vesting title to such Improvements in Assignee;

AGREE that this Assignment is binding on its parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, successors and assigns.

Assignor: LA CROSSE TECHNOLOGY, LTD.

Its: CFO/TREASURER

PATENT REEL: 016105 FRAME: 0324

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
CITY/COUNTY OF Houston)

Before me, the undersigned authority in and for the above jurisdiction, on this day of December, 2004, personally appeared Landy Grown, CFO treasurer of La Crosse Technology, Ltd., a person known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

My commission expires on 1-31-2005

